

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL
ADVERTISERS (ANA) AND THE ANA NON-
PROFIT FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James C. Martin
Counsel of Record
Joshua T. Newborn
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Disclosure laws that create a chilling effect on associational freedoms, including charitable giving, warrant the closest scrutiny.	7
II. Involuntary disclosure of donor information to state authorities will adversely impact charitable giving.....	10
III. California’s donor disclosure mandate will have a chilling effect on charitable giving.	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Eiseman</i> , 125 A.3d 19 (Pa. 2015).....	17
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	8
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	19
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	8
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	19

<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7, 9
<i>Stern v. Wheaton-Warrenville Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 200,</i> 233 Ill. 2d 396 (2009)	17
<i>United States v. Robel,</i> 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	20
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	8
<i>Whalen v. Roe,</i> 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	16
Statutes	
65 P.S. § 67.101	17
5 ILCS 140/1.....	17
Other Authorities	
1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027 (Nov. 21, 1969).....	11
2008 Bank of America Study of High Net Worth Philanthropy (Mar. 2009)	13
2012 Bank of America Study of High Net Worth Philanthropy (Nov. 2012).....	13

Carrie Lukas, <i>Anonymity More Important Than Ever For Charitable Giving</i> , Forbes (Feb. 15, 2021)	11
Eugene R. Tempel, ed., <i>Hank Rosso's Achieving Excellence in Fund Raising</i> (2d ed. 2003)	12
John J. Miller, <i>The Everlasting Power of Philanthropy</i> , National Review (Nov. 22, 2020)	10
<i>Judiciary Addresses Cybersecurity Breach: Extra Safeguards to Protect Sensitive Court Records</i> , U.S. Courts (Jan. 6, 2021).....	18
Maggie Miller, <i>Federal Judiciary Likely Compromised as Part of SolarWinds Hack</i> , The Hill (Jan. 7, 2021)	17
Robert F. Sharpe, Jr., <i>Behind Closed Doors: The Rise of Anonymous and Private Giving</i> , Sharpe Group (Aug. 1, 2009).....	12
Sean Parnell, <i>Historical Case For Charitable Donor Privacy</i> , HistPhil (July 30, 2018).....	4
Seneca, <i>How to Give: An Ancient Guide to Giving and Receiving</i> (James S. Romm translation 2020).....	10

Tabrez Y. Ebrahim, <i>National Cybersecurity Innovation</i> , 123 W. Va. L. Rev. 483 (2020).....	19
Ted Hart, et al., <i>Nonprofit Internet Strategies: Best Practices for Marketing, Communications, and Fundraising Success</i> (2005).....	12
U.S. Cyberspace Solarium Commission Final Report (Mar. 2020).....	19
U.S. Trust Study of High Net Worth Philanthropy (Oct. 2018).....	14
U.S. Trust Study of High Net Worth Philanthropy (Oct. 2016).....	13
